Exhibit 3 Sent As Paper DocumentExhibit 2 Sent As Paper Document
has duly caused this filing to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized officer.
19b-4(f)(6)19b-4(f)(5)
Provide a brief description of the proposed rule change (limit 250 characters, required when Initial is checked *).
(Name *)
NOTE: Clicking the button at right will digitally sign and lock
this form.  A digital signature is as legally binding as a physical
signature, and once signed, this form cannot be changed.

specific fees and rebates for FB, GOOG and/or GRPN in order that FB, GOOG and
GRPN would be subject to the Exchange’s Penny Pilot Options9 pricing.
 The Exchange is also proposing to make a technical amendment to the pricing in
Section 2(1) of Chapter XV to replace any reference to “$0.00” to “N/A” for clarity.  The
Exchange believes that using “N/A” reduces confusion when no rebate is being paid or
fee is being assessed by the Exchange.
8  With respect to the Opening Cross, all orders would be subject to Chapter XV,
Section 2(2).
9  The Penny Pilot was established in March 2008 and in October 2009 was
expanded and extended through June 30, 2012.  See Securities Exchange Act
Release Nos. 57579 (March 28, 2008), 73 FR 18587 (April 4, 2008)(SR-
NASDAQ-2008-026)(notice of filing and immediate effectiveness establishing
Penny Pilot); 60874 (October 23, 2009), 74 FR 56682 (November 2, 2009)(SR-
NASDAQ-2009-091)(notice of filing and immediate effectiveness expanding and
extending Penny Pilot); 60965 (November 9, 2009), 74 FR 59292 (November 17,
2009)(SR-NASDAQ-2009-097)(notice of filing and immediate effectiveness
adding seventy-five classes to Penny Pilot); 61455 (February 1, 2010), 75 FR
6239 (February 8, 2010)(SR-NASDAQ-2010-013)(notice of filing and immediate
effectiveness adding seventy-five classes to Penny Pilot);  62029 (May 4, 2010),
75 FR 25895 (May 10, 2010) (SR-NASDAQ-2010-053)(notice of filing and
immediate effectiveness adding seventy-five classes to Penny Pilot); 65969
(December 15, 2011), 76 FR 79268 (December 21, 2011) (SR-NASDAQ-2011-
169) (notice of filing and immediate effectiveness extension and replacement of
Penny Pilot); and 67325 (June 29, 2012), 77 FR 40127 (July 6, 2012) (SR-
NASDAQ-2012-075) (notice of filing and immediate effectiveness extension and
replacement of Penny Pilot through December 31, 2012).  See also NOM Rules,

person is a member of the self-regulatory organization pursuant to Section 19(b)(3)(A)(ii)
of the Act.18
8. Proposed Rule Change Based on Rules of Another Self-Regulatory Organization
or of the Commission
The proposed rule change is based on fees in place at BATS.19
18  15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A)(ii).
19  BATS has a $0.75 per contract fee for Customer orders that remove liquidity from
the BATS Options book in non-Penny Pilot securities and a rebate of $0.75 per
contract for Customer orders that add liquidity to the BATS Options order book in
non-Penny Pilot Securities (which includes FB, GOOG and GRPN).  BATS also
has an $0.80 per contract fee for Professionals, Firms and Market Maker orders
that remove liquidity from the BATS Options order book in non-Penny Pilot
Securities and a rebate of $0.70 per contract for Professional, Firm, and Market
Maker orders that add liquidity to the BATS Options order book in non-Penny
Pilot securities.  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 66794 (April 12,
2012), 77 FR 23307 (April 18, 2012) (SR-BATS-2012-015). The Exchange is
proposing to assess Customers and NOM Market Makers a $0.79 per contract Fee
SR-NASDAQ-2012-102  Page 14 of 30
   9.    Exhibits
1. Notice of proposed rule for publication in the Federal Register.